
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal 

 
 

 
Date: 19 April 2012 
Ask For: Anona Somasundaram 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 
Email: anona.somasundaram@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

26 APRIL 2012 
 
A meeting of the Constitutional Review Working Party will be held at 9.30 am on Thursday, 
26 April 2012 in the Austen Room, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Independent Members: Mr R Hills (Chairman) and Mr B Hinchley (Vice-Chairman);  
 
Councillors: Hayton, Nicholson, Watkins and Wright 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the extract 
from the Standard Board Code of Conduct for Members, which forms part of the 
Declaration of Interest Form at the back of this Agenda.  If a Member declares an 
interest, they should complete that Form and hand it to the Officer clerking the meeting.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Constitutional Review Working Party meeting held on 15 
February 2012, copy attached.  
 

4. FUTURE CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS SYSTEM   

 Report to follow  
 

5. GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 5 - 10) 

6. REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROCESSES APPLYING TO URGENT 
DECISIONS (Pages 11 - 34) 

7. LEADER'S REPORT (Pages 35 - 38) 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2012 at 9.30 am in Austen Room, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Mr Robin Hills (Chairman); Councillors Mr B Hinchley (Independent 
Member), K Gregory, Nicholson, Watkins and Wright 
 

   
 

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hayton; Councillor K Gregory was 
present as his substitute. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting 20 October 2011 were agreed and signed by the Chairman.  
 

19. REVIEW OF CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS AND PURCHASING GUIDE  
 
Karen Paton, Procurement and Contracts Manager outlined her report explaining that the 
Contract Standing Orders needed to be realigned in the wake of the corporate 
restructure. She added that the audit of Contract Standing Orders had resulted in a 
substantial level of assurance and that a cross party recommendation from Members had 
asked for Cabinet and Shadow Cabinet Members to be present at tender openings.  
 
Members asked why if Cabinet and Shadow Cabinet Members or their substitutes 
weren’t available, it was proposed to carry on with a tender opening without any Member 
present. Ms Paton explained that tendering often followed a tight timescale and that 
carrying on with an opening if the invited Members couldn’t make it was not meant as a 
way of excluding Members. She confirmed that she would have no issue with having a 
pool of substitute Members that could be contacted if either the Cabinet Member or 
Shadow Cabinet couldn’t attend an opening.  
 
Ms Paton then explained that in response to suggestions from Members the Contract 
Procedure rules had been amended to include clauses in the first two stages that 
allowed, only if everything else was equal, for consideration to be given to Thanet based 
firms.  
 
In response to a query from Members, Harvey Patterson, Corporate and Regulatory 
Services Manager explained that the Council did not operate a preferred list of suppliers; 
in addition he clarified that a Thanet firm would only be awarded a contract if it was the 
best quote.  
 
Members also queried why the Coun
[...]
e a response when it is moved 
and before it is either debated or referred to Cabinet or other appropriate Committee. 
 
Members also made the point that Council should be allowed to discuss Motions on 
Notice that may amend policy or be about policy framework items, even if they could only 
recommend them to Cabinet.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Nicholson and seconded by Councillor Gregory that: 

 
i) Council Procedure Rule 16.3 be amended to read: 
 

“The Member whose name appears first on the Notice will move the motion 
during his or her speech and call for a seconder.  If seconded, a member from the 
other main political group will be entitled to a reply, the motion shall then stand 
referred without further discussion to the Cabinet or appropriate Committee for 
determination or report unless the Council decides to debate the motion in 
accordance with Rule 19.” 

 
ii) Council Procedure Rule 16.4(a) - to include the following paragraphs  

 
“(iii)  Where a motion on notice would, if adopted, constitute the exercise of an 

executive function, that motion must be referred to the Cabinet (or 
relevant Cabinet portfolio holder as appropriate) for decision.  

 
(iv)  The Chairman shall rule out of order any motion on notice that relates to 

the adoption of, or amendment to, a policy falling within the Council’s 
adopted Policy Framework if that policy or amendment (as the case may 
be) has not first been proposed by the Cabinet and considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 

 
(v) The Chairman shall rule of out order any motion on notice that proposes 

the adoption of, or amendment to, any policy outside the adopted Policy 
Framework which by law or this Constitution is the sole responsibility of 
the Cabinet. 

 
(vi) Any motion on notice  that proposes the adoption of a policy or the taking 

of a decision where Council has not received a report  from the officers 
setting out the technical legal and financial implications of adopting the 
policy or taking the decision in question shall only be debated. The only 
action that may be taken is to refer the motion to Cabinet for 
consideration. 

 
iii)  Rejecting Motions on notice – to include the following paragraph: 
 
 “The Chairman of Council may rule out of order Motions on Notice that in his 

opinion:  
 
 i)  are defamatory in nature, 
 
 ii) are frivolous in nature, or 
 
 iii) contain offensive language.” 
 
iv) That Council Procedure Rule 20.2 should not be amended.  
 
v) That the Corporate and Regulatory Services Manager be given delegated authority to 
amend the Council’s constitution to reflect the changes made in the resolution.  

Page 3



4 
 

 
21. IMPLICATIONS OF THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 ON THE COUNCIL'S PETITIONS 

SCHEME  
 
Glenn Back Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager outlined the report. He explained 
that the report covered each of the elements of previous legislation that the Localism Act 
proposed to repeal.  
 
Members explained that the proposed appeals process, whereby the corporate 
complaints process would be used instead of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel was not 
supported and that the function should remain with the Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  
 
Members also added that the right to call an officer to account should be retained, 
however the wording should be amended so that the public have a right to call an 
“appropriate officer” to account instead of a named officer 
 
In addition Members indicated that if petitions were rejected then currently there was no 
way that Councillors would know about those reasons for rejections. Members suggested 
that when a petition was rejected, the reasons for rejecting the petition should be 
reported to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Gregory and seconded by Councillor Nicholson and agreed that: 
 
a) Recommendation 3 be removed from the report.  
 
b) Recommendation 7a) be amended to read: “a) the existing scheme of thresholds 

that automatically determine whether a petition is sent to Council to be sent to 
Cabinet, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel or to Council for debate and the ability 
to create a petition to ask an appropriate officer to give evidence be retained. 

 
c) Recommendation 9 be amended to add a paragraph that reads: “c) That when a 

petition is rejected, the grounds for rejecting that petition are reported to the next 
available Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting.” 

 
d)  The recommendations as outlined at 8.1 of the report as amended above are 

forwarded for consideration by the Standards Committee.  
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 10.45 am 
 
 

Page 4



 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To: CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING PARTY – 26 APRIL 2012 
 
Main Portfolio Area: BUSINESS SERVICES 
 
By: BUSINESS SUPPORT AND COMPLIANCE MANAGER 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: To bring before Constitutional Review Working Party the Terms of 

Reference for the Governance and Audit Committee which have 
undergone their regular review. 

 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The formation of a Governance and Audit Committee was agreed by Cabinet on the 23 

March 2006 and adopted by Council on the 11 May 2006, and then re-constituted by 
Council in May 2007, May 2008, May 2009, May 2010 and May 2011. 

 
2.0 The Current Situation 
 
2.1 The Council needs to demonstrate that it is effectively delivering the core functions of an 

Audit Committee, as identified in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) guidance. 

 
2.2 The current Terms of Reference are in line with the CIPFA guidance document but need 

to be reviewed regularly to ensure that they are fit for purpose.  This process has been 
undertaken and attached at Annex I are the revised Terms of Reference, with track 
changes to show Members where the changes have taken place. 

 
2.3 The reviewed Terms of Reference went to Governance and Audit Committee on the 20 

March 2012 and the changes were agreed. 
 
3.0 Options  
 
3.1 The Working Party recommend to the Standards Committee that the revised Terms of 

Reference be approved and referred to Council for ratification. 
 
3.2 The Working Party not accept the revised Terms of Reference.  This is not recommended 

as the Governance and Audit Committee Terms of Reference would not reflect the 
processes that the Governance and Audit Committee need to undertake. 

 
4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Financial Implications 
 
4.1.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



4.2 Legal 
 
4.2.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 
4.3 Corporate 
 
4.3.1 The Council decided to place additional emphasis on governance by the establishment of 

this committee.  These reviewed Terms of Reference are a key part of providing 
assurance that the authority is effectively delivering the core functions of an audit 
committee. 

 
4.4 Equity and Equality 
 
4.4.1 None 
 
5.0 Recommendation 
 
5.1 The Working Party recommend to the Standards Committee that the revised Terms 

of Reference be approved and referred to Council for ratification. 
 
6.0 Decision Making Process 
 
6.1 The recommendation will be considered by the Standards Committee at its meeting to be 

held on 9 May followed by Council on 17 May 2012. 
 
 

Contact Officer: Nikki Morris, Business Support and Compliance Manager, DDI 01843 
577625 

Reporting to: Barry Mileham, Business Improvement and Information Manager, DDI 
01843 577620 

Service Manager: Sarah Carroll, Business Services Manager. DDI 01843 577188 

 
Annex List 

Annex 1 Terms of Reference – Version 6 

 

Background Papers 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Governance and Audit Committee Terms of Reference 
– previous versions 

With the Business Support and 
Compliance Manager 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 

Finance Sarah Martin 

Legal Gary Cordes 

 
 

Page 6


[...]
o review any governance / financial issue referred to it by the Chief Executive or a 
Director, or any council body; 

• To monitor the effective development and operation of risk management and governance in 
the council; 

• To oversee the application of the council’s governance arrangements for partnership 
activities where the council is the accountable body and/or employer; 

• To approve the council’s policies on Anti-Bribery, Whistleblowing, Anti-fraud and Corruption
and the External Funding Protocol; 

• To recommend to Cabinet the council’s policy in Equalities (PSED);

• To approve the authority’s Annual Governance Statement ; 

• To consider the council's compliance with it's approved Treasury Management Strategy 

• To consider the council’s arrangements for governance and agreeing necessary actions to 
ensure compliance with best practice; 

• To consider the council’s arrangements for ensuring adequate data quality; 

• To consider the council’s compliance with its own and other published standards and 
controls. 

��������	

• To approve the annual Statement of Accounts.  Specifically, to consider whether 
appropriate accounting policies have been followed and whether there are concerns arising 
from the financial statement or from the audit that need to be brought to the attention of the 
council; 

• To consider the external auditor’s report on issues from the audit of the accounts and 
recommend approval to those charged with governance. 

���������and 

Page 9



Thanet District Council – Governance and Audit Committee 
Terms of Reference 

Version 6 

p4

"�������	#�����	

Version Date Agreed by Minute ref

V1 27 Sep 2007 

6 Dec 2007 

18 Dec 2007 

Governance and Audit Committee 

Standards Committee 

Council 

R113 

R173 

59 

V2 10 April 2008 

22 April 2008 

8 May 2008 

Constitutional Working Party 

Standards 

Council 

CRWP10 

R314 

17 

V3 5 March 2009 

17 March 2009 

14 May 2009 

21 May 2009 

Standards Committee 

Governance & Audit Committee 

Constitutional Review Working Party 

Annual Council 

R55 

6. 

13. 

42. 

V4 23 February 2010 

16 March 2010 

1 April 2010 

13 April 2010 

13 May 2010 

Governance Group 

Governance and Audit Committee 

Constitutional Review Working Party 

Standards Committee 

Council 

Gov07 

64. 

28. 

109. 

164. 

V5 15 March 2011 

23 March 2011 

5 April 2011 

21 April 2011 

Governance and Audit Committee 

Constitutional Review Working Party 

Standards Committee 

Council 

135. 

60. 

169. 

275. 

V6  Governance and Audit Committee 

Constitutional Review Working Party 

Standards Committee 

Council 

Page 10



 

 
REVIEW OF CONSTITUTIONAL PROCESSES APPLYING TO URGENT DECISIONS 
 
To: Constitutional Review Working Party 
 
By: Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager  
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 

 
Summary: To consider recommendations by the Overview & Scrutiny Panel. 
 
For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
  
1.1  Following a request by Council on 13 October 2011, the Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

considered, at its meeting on 22 March 2012, the constitutional processes that apply 
to urgent decisions by the Cabinet Leader, Cabinet Portfolio Holders and Cabinet 
collectively. 

 
1.2 The report by the Corporate & Regulatory Services Manager to that meeting of the 

Panel is attached at Annex 1, with the remit of the Panel’s review set out at paragraph 
1.1 of the report. 

 
1.3 Following consideration of the Corporate & Regulatory Services Manager’s report, the 

Panel agreed to recommend: 
 
1.3.1 That after an urgent decision has been made, the Ward Members of the affected 

Ward are notified; 
 
1.3.2 That Cabinet Member decisions and key decisions by Council officers are recorded 

and distributed to Members along with the advice from officers leading to the 
decision. 

 
2.0 Current Situation 
 
2.1 The Constitutional Review Working Party is now asked to consider the 

recommendations set out at paragraphs 1.3.1 & 1.3.2 above. 
 
2.2 As indicated at paragraph 3.1 of Annex 1, the constitutional procedures applicable to 

urgent decisions are contained in the following four rules: 
 
2.2.1 Rule 16, Access to Information Procedure Rules – General Exception (Extract at 

Annex 2 to this report) 
 
2.2.2 Rule 17, Access to Information Procedure Rules – Special Urgency (See Annex 3) 
 
2.2.3 Rule 4, Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules – Urgent Decisions outside 

the Budget and Policy Framework (See Annex 4) 
 
2.2.4 Rule 15 (L), Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules – Call-in and Urgency (See 

Annex 5) 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



2.3 The procedures relating to records of decisions are set out in Access to Information 
Procedure Rules 19.0 & 20.3   (Extract of Rules 19 & 20 attached at Annex 6) and 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 15 (b) & (c) – Call-In (Annex 7) 

2.4 It should be noted by the Working Party that it is currently the practice that a record of 
any decision taken by Cabinet or an individual Cabinet Member is produced and then 
published on the internet as soon as possible after the taking of that decision, with all 
Members being notified of the decision automatically by email, upon publication. 

2.5 Details of published decisions can be found on the Council’s website at:  

http://tdc-mg-dmz.thanet.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1. 

2.6 It has come to the attention of Democratic Services that not all individual Cabinet 
Member decisions are supported by a full report; the constitution however does not 
explicitly require this to be the case as shown in Access to Information Rule 20.1 
(Annex 6). In the interests of good governance, the Working Party may wish to 
recommend that this Rule be amended to read: 

2.6.1 “When an individual Cabinet Member is taking a key decision they must make that 
decision considering a report from the relevant officer and that decision must not be 
made until 5 days after the receipt of that report.” 

2.6.2 “When an officer is taking a key decision they must make that decision considering a 
report and that decision must not be made until 5 days after the receipt of that report.”  

2.7 Note that the above also corrects the time period to the current “5 clear days” 
required under Access to Information rules. 

2.8 If the above were adopted by Council, Democratic Services would publish both 
decisions and reports in the usual way, including sending emails to Members notifying 
them of publication, provided such officer reports are supplied to the Democratic 
Services team. 

3.0 Corporate Implications 
 
3.1 Financial and VAT 
 
3.1.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
3.2 Legal 

3.2.1 Any changes made to procedure rules will require the Council’s constitution to be 
amended. 

3.3      Corporate 
 
3.3.1 The Council’s constitution sets out the basic rules governing the Council’s business. 
 
3.4 Equity and Equalities 

 
3.4.1 None specific 

 
4.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
4.1 That the Working Party considers any changes necessary to the constitutional 

procedure rules. 
 
5.0 Decision Making Process 

5.1 Any recommendations by the Working Party will be referred to the Standards 
Committee, whose agreed recommendations will then be referred to full Council. 

Page 12



 
Future Meetings: 
 

Standards Committee 9 May 2012 

Council  12 July 2012 

 

Contact Officer: Glenn Back, Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager, Ext 7187 

Reporting to: Harvey Patterson, Corporate & Regulatory Services Manager and 
Monitoring Officer, Ext 7005 

 

Annex List 

Annex 1 Report by Corporate & Regulatory Services Manager to the meeting of 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel, held on 22 March 2012-04-13 

Annex 2 Access to Information Procedure Rule 16 – General Exception 

Annex 3 Access to Information Procedure Rule 17 – Special Urgency 

Annex 4 Budget and policy Framework Procedure Rule 4 – Urgent Decisions 
outside the Budget or Policy Framework 

[...]
resent, the 
person presiding at the meeting, will produce a record of every decision taken 
at that meeting as soon as practicable.  The record will include a statement of 
the reasons for each decision and any alternative options considered and 
rejected at that meeting. 

 

Decisions by Individual Members of the Cabinet 

  
20.1     Reports intended to be taken into account 

  
Where an individual member of the Cabinet receives a report which he/she 
intends to take into account in making any key decision, then he/she will not 
make the decision until at least 3 clear days after receipt of that report. 

20.2     Provision of copies of reports to Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
  
            On giving of such a report to an individual decision maker, the person who 

prepared the report will give a copy of it to the Chairman of every relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-Committee as soon as reasonably 
practicable, and make it publicly available at the same time, unless it contains 
confidential or exempt information. 

  
20.3     Record of individual decision 
  

As soon as reasonably practicable after a Cabinet decision has been taken by 
an individual member of the Cabinet or a key decision has been taken by an 
officer, he/she will prepare, or instruct the proper officer to prepare, a record 
of the decision, a statement of the reasons for it and any alternative options 
considered and rejected.  The provisions of Rules 7 and 8 (inspection of 
documents after meetings) will also apply to the making of decisions by 
individual members of the Cabinet.  This does not require the disclosure of 
exempt or confidential information or advice from a political assistant. 

 

Agenda Item 6
Annex 6

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 15 (b) & (c)  

 

15.0     Call-In 
  
(b)        When a decision is made by the Cabinet, an individual member of the 

Cabinet or a Committee of the Cabinet, or a key decision is made by an 
officer with delegated authority from the Cabinet, or an area Committee or 
under joint arrangements, the decision shall be published, including where 
possible by electronic means, and shall be available at the main offices of the 
Council normally within 2 days of being made.  The Chairman of the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel will be sent copies of the records of all such 
decisions within the same timescale, by the person responsible for publishing 
the decision. 

  
(c)        That notice will bear the date on which it is published and will specify that the 

decision will come into force, and may then be implemented, on the expiry of 
5 working days after the publication of the decision, unless the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel objects to it and calls it in. 

 

Agenda Item 6
Annex 7

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LEADER’S REPORT  
 
To: Constitutional Review Working Party – 26 April 2012 
 
By: Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager  
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Ward: All Wards 
 

 
Summary: To consider whether the time allowed for the Leader’s right of reply 

should be extended 
 
For Decision  
 

 
 
1.0 Introduction and background  
 
1.1 Council Procedure Rule 2.2 (as revised by Council on 13 October 2011) states: 
 

 
“The Leader of the Council may make an oral report, not exceeding ten minutes, on key 
issues arising since the last meeting of Council. 
 
“The Leaders of the Opposition and any other Political Group may comment on the 
Leader’s Report.  The comments of the Leaders of the Opposition and other Political 
Groups shall be limited each to five minutes. 
 
“The Leader has a right of reply, limited to two minutes, to any comments made on his/her 
report. 
 
“Other Members may make comments and ask questions on the Leader’s Report, subject 
to the discretion of the Chairman, and the total time (including time slots as mentioned 
above) being limited to 30 minutes. 
 
“The Leader of the Council, the Leader of the Opposition and the Leader of any other 
Political Group may appoint substitutes to speak on their behalf. 
 
“No motions may be moved nor resolutions passed under this item.”  
 

 

2.0 The Current Position 
 
2.1 At the meeting of Council held on 23 February 2012, the Chairman exercised the 

discretion to allow other Members to speak, and a significant number of questions were 
asked of the Leader of the Council. It became apparent that the two minutes allowed for 
him to respond was insufficient time for the Leader of the Council to answer such a large 
number of questions. 

 
2.2 Members of the Working Party may wish to consider whether the time allowed for the right 

of reply by the Leader of the Council should be extended, and, if so, by how much time. 
Note that the overall time permitted for discussion of the Leader’s report would also need 
to be increased to accommodate this.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



2.3 It should be noted that the Council now has an additional political Group, meaning that the 
time taken by these Groups to comment upon the Leader’s report will increase by five 
minutes. The Working Party is therefore invited to consider whether the overall time 
permitted for this agenda item should be increased by five minutes. 

 
2.4 Finally, as the Council is now a “hung Council”, the Working Party may wish to consider 

whether the second paragraph of Council Procedure Rule 2.2 should be amended as 
follows: 

 

 
“The Leaders of the Opposition and any other Political Group may comment on the 
Leader’s Report.  The comments of the Leaders of the Opposition and other Political 
Groups shall be limited each to five minutes. The other Group Leaders will comment in an 
order determined by the number of Councillors within those Political Groups, with the 
largest Group commenting first, and so on.” 
 

 
 and the penultimate paragraph, amended to read: 
  

 
“The Leader of the Council, the Leader of the Opposition and the Leader of any other 
Political Group may appoint substitutes to speak on their behalf.” 
 

 
3.0 Corporate Implications 
 
3.1 Financial and VAT 
 
3.1.1 There are no financial or VAT implications  
 
3.2 Legal 
 
3.2.1 If changes are made to the existing Leader’s report arrangements, the Council’s 

constitution will need to be amended. 
 
3.3 Corporate 
 
3.3.1 The Council’s constitution sets out the basic rules governing the Council’s business. 
 
3.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
3.4.1 There are no equalities implications. 
 
4.0 Recommendation 
 
4.1 That the Working Party considers any changes to Council Procedure Rule 2.2 that it 

wishes to recommend to the Standards Committee. 
 
5.0 Decision Making Process 
 
5.1 If the Working Party is minded to make a recommendation on changing the constitution 

regarding the Leader’s report, the recommendation will then go to the Standards 
Committee, and any recommendations agreed by the Standards Committee will be 
reported to Council.  

          
 
 
     

Page 36



Future Meetings: 
 

Standards  Committee 
Council  

 
 

Date: 9 May 2012 
Date: 12 July 2012 

 

Contact Officer: Glenn Back, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager , Ext 7187 

Reporting to: Harvey Patterson, Corporate and Regulatory Services Manager, Ext 7005 

 
Annex List 
 

None  

 

Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None  

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Finance N/A 

Legal Harvey Patterson, Corporate and Regulatory Services Manager. Ext 7005 

Communications Hannah Thorpe, Corporate Communications officer, Ext 7120 

 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL DECLARATION OF INTEREST FORM 
 
Do I have a personal interest?  
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely 
to affect: 
 
a) An interest you must register. 
b) An interest that is not on your registe
[...]
rests. 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Governance & Audit Committee - Terms of Reference
	Annex 1 - Terms of Reference, version 6

	6 Review of the constitutional processes applying to urgent decisions
	Annex 1 - Report to Overview & Scrutiny Panel, 22 March 2012
	Annex 2 - Rule 16, Access to Information Procedure Rules - General Exception
	Annex 3 - Rule 17, Access to Information Procedure Rules - Special Urgency
	Annex 4 - Rule 4, Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules - Urgent Decisions
	Annex 5 - Rule 15 (L), Overview & Scrutiny procedure Rules - Call-in and Urgency
	Annex 6 - Rules 19 to 20.3 - Record of Decisions etc
	Annex 7 - Rule 15 (b)and (c), Overview & Scrutiny Procedure rules

	7 Leader's Report
	Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2012 at 9.30 am in Austen Room, Council Offices, 
Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Mr Robin Hills (Chairman); Councillors Hayton, Nicholson, Watkins 
and Wright 
 

In Attendance: Councillors Campbell and King 
 

 
VARIATION OF AGENDA 
 
It was agreed that Agenda Item No. 5, “Governance & Audit Committee – Terms of 
Reference” should be taken immediately before Item No. 4, “Future Code of Conduct 
Complaints System”. 
 

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Mr Hinchley. 
 
The Chairman informed Members that, owing to changed job circumstances, Mr Hinchley 
had indicated an intention to tender his resignation as an Independent Member of 
Council. 
 
The Working Party paid tribute to Mr Hinchley on his valuable contribution to its work and 
wished him well for the future. 
 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chairman declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 4, “Future Code of 
Conduct Complaints System” (Minute No. 26 refers). 
 

24. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the proposal of Councillor Watkins, seconded by Councillor Nicholson, the minutes of 
the meeting of the Working Party held on 15 February 2011 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

25. GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Councillor Campbell, Vice-Chairman of Governance & Audit Committee, spoke under 
Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
Nikki Morris, Business Support & Compliance Manager, presented her report and, in so 
doing, stated that the Council’s Senior Management Team was of the view that the 
following proposed change in the Terms of Reference (Annex 1); 
 

“To recommend to Cabinet the Council’s policy in Equalities (PSED)” 
 
should be deleted. 
 
In support of this view, Harvey Patterson, Monitoring Officer, pointed out that policy 
development was ultimately the responsibility of Cabinet. 
 



2 
 

Councillor Campbell stated that, as he understood it, the intended role of the 
Governance & Audit Committee in relation to the equalities policy would be one of 
assessing the robustness of the policy and its implementation and making 
recommendations to Cabinet, as the Committee deemed necessary. 
 
On the proposal of Councillor Hayton, seconded by Councillor Wright, it was AGREED 
TO RECOMMEND to the Standards Committee that the revised Terms of Reference, as 
attached as Annex 1 to the Report, be approved and referred to Council for ratification. 
 

26. FUTURE CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS SYSTEM  
 
As an Independent Member serving on the Standards Committee, the Chairman declared 
a personal interest in this item (Minute No. 23 refers). 
 
Councillor Campbell spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
The Chairman expressed disappointment that he had not been consulted on the report 
prior to publication and despatch. 
 
Councillor Campbell stated that, in his view, the informal Standards Working Party should 
have had an opportunity to consider the report before the Constitutional Review Working 
Party. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that it had not been possible to engage the Standards 
Working Party on the report, for reasons set out in paragraph 1.5.  He also pointed out 
that it now seemed unlikely that Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011 would come into full 
force and effect by 1 July 2011. 
 
All Members of the Working Party felt that, in view of the lateness of receipt of the report, 
they had not had time to properly consider its contents. 
 
On the proposal of Councillor Nicholson, seconded by Councillor Hayton, it was 
AGREED TO RECOMMEND to Standards Committee: 
 

1. that the current Standards committee, sub-committees, processes and Code of 
Conduct continue until Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011 comes into effect; 

 
2. that the remainder of the report be deferred to enable the Standards Working 

Party to consider it first  and submit its comments to the Constitutional Review 
Working Party, prior to onward referral to the Standards Committee and Council. 

 
27. REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROCESSES APPLYING TO URGENT 

DECISIONS  
 
Councillor Campbell spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, the Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager pointed 
out that the “5 days” referred to at paragraphs 2.6.1 & 2.6.2 of the report and the “5 clear 
days” referred to at paragraph 2.7 should read, “5 clear working days”. 
 
Following consideration of the report, it was proposed by Councillor Nicholson, seconded 
by Councillor Watkins and AGREED TO RECOMMEND to Standards Committee: 
 
“That Access to Information Procedure Rule 20.1 be amended to read: 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

’20.1 Reports intended to be taken into account 

 
‘When an individual Cabinet member is taking a key decision they must make 
that decision considering a report from the relevant officer and that decision 
must not be made until 5 clear working days after receipt of that report. 
 
‘When an officer is taking a key decision they must make that decision 
considering a report and that decision must not be made until 5 clear working 
days after the receipt of that report’”. 

 
28. LEADER'S REPORT  

 
Councillors Campbell and King spoke under Council Procedure Rule 24.1. 
 
Following discussion, it was AGREED TO RECOMMEND to Standards Committee, on 
the proposal of Councillor Hayton, seconded by Councillor Wright: 
 
That Council Procedure Rule 2.2 be amended as follows: 
 

 
“The Leader of the Council may make an oral report, not exceeding ten 
minutes, on key issues arising since the last meeting of Council. 
 
“The Leaders of the Opposition any other Political Group may comment 
on the Leader’s Report.  The comments of the Leaders of the 
Opposition and other Political Groups shall be limited each to five 
minutes.  The other Group Leaders will comment in an order 
determined by the number of Councillors within those Political Groups, 
with the largest Group commenting first, and so on. 
 
“The Leader has a right of reply, limited to two five minutes, to any 
comments made on his/her report. 
 
“Other members may make comments and ask questions on the 
Leaders’ Report, subject to the discretion of the Chairman and t The 
total time (including time slots as mentioned above) being will be limited 
to 30 minutes. 
 
“The Leader of the Council, the Leader of the Opposition and the 
Leader of any other Political Group may appoint substitutes to speak on 
their behalf. 
 
“No motions may be moved nor resolutions passed under this item.” 

 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 10.45 am 
 
 


